

No. 08-22

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, HARMAN MINING CORPORATION, AND
SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
WASHINGTON APPELLATE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES K. WIGGINS
Counsel of Record
Wiggins & Masters, PLLC
241 MADISON AVENUE NO.
BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

A. The Washington Appellate
Lawyers Association1

B. Judicial Elections In Washington
State.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

A. The Selection Of Judges Is Subject
To Fundamental Constitutional
Rights And Limitations, Especially
The Due Process Clause.....9

B. Two Of The Most Fundamental
Protections Of Due Process Are
Judicial Impartiality And
Independence From Financial
Interest In The Case.....11

C. The Court Should Grant Certiorari
To Analyze How These
Longstanding Prohibitions Against
Financial Influence Apply To
Modern State Judicial Elections15

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	10, 13, 15
<i>Bonham's Case</i> , 8 Coke 118a	13
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	10
<i>Del Vecchio v. Ill.</i> <i>Department of Correctional</i> , 31 F.3d 1363 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	11
<i>In Re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	10, 15, 18
<i>Parker v. Ellis</i> , 362 U.S. 574 (1960) overruled by <i>Carafas v. La Vallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234, 240 (1968).....	12
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	4, 9, 16
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	10, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	10, 15
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	8
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 36, § 11, 1 Stat. 275, 278-79 (repealed 1911)	14

STATE STATUTES

RCW 2.04.070-.071	6
-------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Due Process Clause (U.S. Const. amend XIV § 1)	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art. IV §§ 3, 5	4

RULES

W. Va. R. App. P. 29	18
Wash. Sup. Ct. Admin R. 21	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Larry Berkson, Rachel Caulfield, <i>Judicial Selection of the United States: A Special Report</i> (1980, updated in 2004)	4
Ryan Black & Lee Epstein, <i>Recusal On Appeal: Recusals and the "Problem" of an Equally Divided Supreme Court</i> , 7 J. App. Prac. & Process, 75, 76-77 (2005)	17

Peter Bowie, <i>Centennial Reflections on Roscoe Pound's The Causes of Popular Dissatisfaction With The Administration of Justice: Foreword: The Last 100 Years: An Era of Expanding Appearances</i> , 48 S. Tex. L. Rev. 911, 913 (2007)	14
John P. Frank, <i>Disqualification of Judges</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 605, 609 (1947)	13
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>An Open Discussion With Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg</i> , 36 Conn. L. Rev. 1033, 1039 (2004)	17
Mark Andrew Grannis, <i>Note: Safeguarding the Litigant's Constitutional Right to a Fair and Impartial Forum: A Due Process Approach to Improprieties Arising from Judicial Campaign Contributions from Lawyers</i> , 86 Mich. L. Rev. 382, 387 (1987)	13
Kermit L. Hall, <i>Progressive Reform and the Decline of Democratic Accountability: The Popular Election of State Supreme Court Judges, 1850-1920</i> , American Bar Foundation Research Journal (Spring 1984), 346-47	5
John Ruhl, <i>President's Page: Bills Back Judicial Appointment To End Special Interest Wave</i> , King County Bar Bull. (March 2007)	13

Charles H. Sheldon, <i>A Century of Judging: A Political History of the Washington Supreme Court 15</i> (1988).....	3, 5
Charles K. Wiggins, <i>George Turner and the Judiciary Article: Part II</i> , 43 Wash. State B. News No. 10, 20 (1989).....	3
Charles K. Wiggins, <i>The Washington State Supreme Court Elections of 2006: Factors at Work and Lessons Learned</i> , 46 <i>Judges Journal</i> 33 (Winter 2007).....	2

MISCELLANEOUS

Magna Charta, reprinted in S. Doc. No. 232, 66 th Cong., 2d Sess. 17.....	12
<i>1 Samuel</i> 8:3 (New Int. Vers.).....	11, 12
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 16:18-19 (New Int. Vers.)	11
<i>Jeremiah</i> 22:15-17.....	12
<i>Proverbs</i> 15:27 (Rev. Std. Vers.)	12
WSBA News Flash (June 2008), www.wsba.org.....	1
